SUMMARY OF ADOPTION ACTION

Amendment to the South Robbinsdale Neighborhood Area Future Land Use Plan Comprehensive Plan Amendment

On June 3, 2002, the Rapid City Council approved an amendment to the South Robbinsdale Neighborhood Area Future Land Use Plan. The amendment will amend the Comprehensive Plan by revising the South Robbinsdale Neighborhood Future Land Use Plan to change the future land use designation for a 14.726 acre parcel from Planned Residential Development with one dwelling unit per acre to Office Commercial with a Planned Commercial Development on a previously unplatted portion of the SE1/4 of the SW1/4 and the NE1/4 of the SW1/4 of Section 23, Township 1 North, Range 7 East. Black Hills Meridian, City of Rapid City, County of Pennington, South Dakota more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a 1" I.D. Pipe that is identical with the Southeast corner of the Aladdin Heights Subdivision as shown on the plat filed in Book 12 of plats Page 158 and the point of beginning; thence North 0°00' 32" East a distance of 712.38 feet along the East line of the said Aladdin Heights Subdivision; thence South 89°59'28" East a distance of 175.00 feet to a point; thence South 0°00'32" West a distance of 475.00 feet to a point; thence South 25°58'18" East a distance of 789.13 feet to a point; thence South 14°47'21" West a distance of 545.48 feet to a point identical with an angle point on the existing commercial zoning line; thence North 47°07'21" West a distance of 473.75 feet along the existing commercial zoning line to an angle point in the existing commercial zoning line; thence North 51°24'29" West a distance of 408.10 feet along the existing commercial zoning line to a point; thence North 07°20'48" East a distance of 426.12 feet to a point on the South line of said Aladdin Heights Subdivision; thence South 89°59'15" East a distance of 230.28 feet to the point of beginningCopies of the Comprehensive Plan, the South Robbinsdale Neighborhood Area Future Land Use Plan and amendments are available for public inspection at the Rapid City Finance Office, 300 Sixth Street, Rapid City, South Dakota during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, from 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Approved By: CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Initials:

Date